CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2023-XX

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY ESTABLISHING A DAY, TIME, AND LOCATION FOR REGULAR VOLUNTEER FIRE COMMITTEE MEETINGS

WHEREAS, The Volunteer Fire Committee has determined that it is in the best interest of the city, citizens, and committee to establish a day, time, and location for regular Volunteer Fire Committee meetings.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY, THAT ORDINANCE 2023-XX READS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I- MEETING DAY, TIME, AND LOCATION

The Volunteer Fire Committee will conduct regular meetings on the 2nd Thursday of each quarter at 6:00pm. The Volunteer Fire Committee meetings will be held in the Council Chambers located at 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd, Oak Grove, Kentucky 42262.

SECTION II- SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

It is the legislative body's intent that the provisions of this ordinance are to be severable, and that if a part of this ordinance is to be invalid, the findings does not necessarily invalidate the entire ordinance.

SECTION III- CONFLICTING ORDINANCES

Any and all existing ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION IV- EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect after passage and publication according to law.

Publicly Read this day of, 2023.	
Publicly Read this day of, 2023.	
APPROVED:	ATTEST:
Jacqueline Oliver, Mayor City of Oak Grove, Kentucky	Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk City of Oak Grove, Kentucky
PUBLISHED: In the <u>Kentucky New Era</u> , the <u>This advertisement was paid for by the City of amount of \$\\$\.</u>	